

Santosh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 143 OF 2024

Sushila Tulsankar ...Applicant

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and ors. ...Respondents

SANTOSH  
SUBHASH  
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by  
SANTOSH SUBHASH  
KULKARNI  
Date: 2025.08.07  
11:02:36 +0530

Mr. Vishal Rankhambe, a/w Aparna Rankhambe and  
Chaitanya Bagul, for the Applicant.

Mr. S. H. Yadav, APP for the State – Respondent No.1.

Ms. Ekta Patil, Appointed Advocate through Legal Aid, for  
Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED : 6<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025**

**PC:-**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Having regard to the nature of the dispute the Court is of the view that there is an element of settlement.
3. The parties are, therefore, preferred to mediation under the aegis of the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay.
4. The parties shall appear before the Director, Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay, on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.
5. The Director, Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay, is requested to make an endeavour to explore the possibility of the mediated settlement of the dispute.
6. Stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**